H.R. No. 39

## RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, August 28, 2003, was a momentous day in the lives of 2 Rodda Yates Dunham and Taw Wayne Dunham of Pleasanton, for on that 3 day they became the proud parents of two adorable babies when Mrs. 4 Dunham gave birth to twins; and

5 WHEREAS, Born at San Antonio's Methodist Hospital, the 6 darling duo surely were the center of attention among staff and 7 patients alike when they made their dramatic debut; Reece Wayne 8 arrived first at 4:13 p.m., weighing 5 pounds, 5 ounces, and 9 measuring 19 inches in length, and he was followed in short order by 10 his younger sister Rodalyn Daethine, who weighed 4 pounds and 11 measured 17 inches in length when she was born 13 minutes later; and

WHEREAS, Blessed with a double dose of charm and simply irresistible smiles, Reece and Rodalyn have brought boundless joy into the hearts of their parents, their big brother, Rodney, and their grandparents, Rodney Yates of Boerne, Sherron Berings Yates of Georgetown, and Joe and Dorothy Dunham of Agua Dulce; and

WHEREAS, Respected members of their San Antonio community, Mr. Dunham works for Purina Mills and is active in the area Livestock Show and Rodeo, while Mrs. Dunham owns an insurance agency and is supportive of numerous worthwhile organizations; and

21 WHEREAS, The birth of a child is always a miraculous event, 22 and it is a great pleasure to formally recognize the birth of these 23 precious new Texans and to honor their delighted family; now, 24 therefore, be it

1

H.R. No. 39

1 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 78th Texas 2 Legislature, 3rd Called Session, hereby congratulate Taw and Rodda 3 Dunham on the birth of their beloved twins and extend to Reece and 4 Rodalyn Dunham sincere best wishes for happiness and success in the 5 years to come; and, be it further

6 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be 7 prepared for the Dunham family as an expression of high regard by 8 the Texas House of Representatives.

McClendon

H.R. No. 39

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 39 was adopted by the House on September 16, 2003, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House